


1
·1· · · · · · · ·PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

·2· · · · · · · · · · · · ·PUBLIC HEARING

·3
· · · · ·IN RE:
·4
· · · · ·CITY OF ASHLAND
·5

·6· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · CASE NO. 16-566-RR-RCP

·7
· · · · · · · · · · · · · -· -· -  -
·8

·9· · · · · · · · · HEARING HELD BEFORE BRYCE MCKENNEY,

10· · · · · · · · · ESQ. AT THE CITY OF ASHLAND

11· · · · · · · · · COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 206 CLAREMONT

12· · · · · · · · · AVENUE, ASHLAND, OHIO, ON THURSDAY,

13· · · · · · · · · JUNE 30, 2016, COMMENCING AT 11:00

14· · · · · · · · · A.M.

15

16· · · · · · · · · · · · · · -· -· -  -

17· · · · · · · · · · · ·MEHLER & HAGESTROM
· · · · · · · · · · · · · Court Reporters
18
· · · · · · · · CLEVELAND· · · · · · · · · ·AKRON
19· · · · 1750 Midland Building· · · ·720 Akron Centre
· · · · ·101 West Prospect Avenue· · 50 South Main Street
20· · · · Cleveland, Ohio 44115· · · ·Akron, Ohio 44308
· · · · · · · ·216.621.4984· · · · · · · 330.535.7300
21· · · · · · ·FAX 621.0050· · · · · · · FAX 535.0050
· · · · · · · ·800.822.0650· · · · · · · 800.562.7100
22

23

24

25



2
·1· · · ·ATTORNEY EXAMINER:

·2· · · · · ·Bryce McKenney, Esq.
· · · · · · ·Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
·3· · · · · ·180 East Broad Street
· · · · · · ·Columbus, Ohio· 43215
·4· · · · · ·(614) 466-0106,
· · · · · · ·Bryce.mckenney@puco.ohio.gov,
·5
· · · · ·ATTENDEES:
·6
· · · · · · ·Shane Kremser
·7· · · · · ·Richard Wolfe

·8

·9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



3
·1· · · · · · · · · · · MR. MCKENNEY:· Good morning.· The

·2· · · · · · · Public Utilities Commission of Ohio calls

·3· · · · · · · for a hearing at this time and place, Case

·4· · · · · · · Number 16-566-RR-RCP being in the matter of

·5· · · · · · · a request by the City of Ashland for an

·6· · · · · · · exemption from stopping for school buses

·7· · · · · · · and hazardous materials vehicles at the

·8· · · · · · · East 9th Street Crossing located in

·9· · · · · · · Ashland, Ashland County, Ohio.

10· · · · · · · · · · · My name is Bryce McKenney.· I'm

11· · · · · · · the attorney examiner who has been assigned

12· · · · · · · by the commission to conduct this case.

13· · · · · · · The purpose of today's public hearing is to

14· · · · · · · receive input from the general public of

15· · · · · · · whether the petition for an exemption of

16· · · · · · · the East 9th Street Crossing should be

17· · · · · · · granted.· At this time we'll begin taking

18· · · · · · · public testimony.· Mr. Wolfe, would you

19· · · · · · · like to start?

20· · · · · · · · · · · MR. WOLFE:· Yes.

21· · · · · · · · · · · -· -· -  -

22· · · · · · RICHARD WOLFE, of lawful age, being first

23· · · ·duly sworn, testified upon his oath as follows:

24· · · · · · · · · · · MR. WOLFE:· The City of Ashland

25· · · · · · · filed this application for approval of an



4
·1· · · · · · · exempt crossing based upon complaints from

·2· · · · · · · school bus drivers who are required to stop

·3· · · · · · · at this crossing where there is no useful

·4· · · · · · · purpose to be stopping.· This is 9th Street

·5· · · · · · · in the City of Ashland, Ohio.· It's a speed

·6· · · · · · · zone of 35 miles an hour.· It's in a

·7· · · · · · · commercial area, industrial area, and the

·8· · · · · · · crossing is not a direct line but a spur,

·9· · · · · · · and the spur served an industry located at

10· · · · · · · the, approximately, northwest corner of 9th

11· · · · · · · Street and Cleveland Avenue.· That is no

12· · · · · · · longer there.· It has been removed.· It is

13· · · · · · · simply a flat area so there's no purpose

14· · · · · · · for the spur at this time.· It is an

15· · · · · · · industrial site.· It is capable of being

16· · · · · · · developed, and at some time in the distant

17· · · · · · · future that spur may be very useful, but

18· · · · · · · there is no use whatsoever of the spur at

19· · · · · · · this time and it is a safety issue in the

20· · · · · · · sense of vehicles having to stop in the

21· · · · · · · middle of the street and cars may not be

22· · · · · · · paying as close attention behind them as

23· · · · · · · they should, not expecting a vehicle to

24· · · · · · · stop.· Other types of vehicles have to stop

25· · · · · · · there and there's just simply no useful



5
·1· · · · · · · purpose in having a requirement that they

·2· · · · · · · stop when there is no use of that crossing.

·3· · · · · · · · · · · The city has filed this on behalf

·4· · · · · · · of the complaints received from the school

·5· · · · · · · bus drivers but we have had no input beyond

·6· · · · · · · that from any party, any other concerned

·7· · · · · · · party, either the owners of the property or

·8· · · · · · · anyone else, no -- we received no

·9· · · · · · · objections of any kind after having filed

10· · · · · · · this.· It seems it would be fairly

11· · · · · · · appropriate to grant the exemption under

12· · · · · · · these circumstances.

13· · · · · · · · · · · MR. MCKENNEY:· Thank you very

14· · · · · · · much.· Would you like to provide a

15· · · · · · · statement?

16· · · · · · · · · · · MR. KREMSER:· No.· I'm good.

17· · · · · · · · · · · MR. MCKENNEY:· Thank you.· We'll

18· · · · · · · go off the record for about 15 minutes.

19· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·-· -· -  -

20· · · · · · · · · · · ·(Off the record.)

21· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·-· -· -  -

22· · · · · · · · · · · MR. MCKENNEY:· Back on the record.

23· · · · · · · It's about 11:15.· No one else has arrived

24· · · · · · · at this public hearing so at this time

25· · · · · · · we're adjourned.



6
·1· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·-· -· -  -

·2· · · · · · · · · · · ·(Off the record.)

·3· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·-· -· -  -

·4

·5

·6

·7

·8

·9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



7
·1

·2

·3· · · · · · · · · · ·C E R T I F I C A T E

·4

·5· · · · · · · I, Sandra L. Rice, a Notary Public within

·6· · · ·and for the State of Ohio, do hereby certify that

·7· · · ·I attended the foregoing hearing in its entirety,

·8· · · ·that I wrote the same in stenotypy, and that this

·9· · · ·is a true and correct transcript of my stenotype

10· · · ·notes.

11· · · · · · · IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

12· · · ·hand and seal of office, at Cleveland, Ohio, this

13· · · ·30th day of June, 2016.

14

15

16

17

18· · · ·______________________________________________
· · · · ·Sandra L. Rice, Notary Public, State of Ohio
19· · · ·1750 Midland Building, Cleveland, Ohio· 44115
· · · · ·My commission expires September 26, 2019
20

21

22

23

24

25





This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

7/1/2016 9:52:04 AM

in

Case No(s). 16-0566-RR-RCP

Summary: Transcript of City of Ashland electronically filed by Ms. Barbara  Marinelli on behalf
of Mehler & Hagestrom


	Transcript
	Cover
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7

	Word Index
	Index: 11:15..zone
	11:15 (1)
	15 (1)
	16-566-RR-RCP (1)
	1750 (1)
	2016 (1)
	2019 (1)
	26 (1)
	30th (1)
	35 (1)
	44115 (1)
	9th (4)
	adjourned (1)
	age (1)
	application (1)
	approval (1)
	approximately (1)
	area (3)
	arrived (1)
	Ashland (5)
	assigned (1)
	attended (1)
	attention (1)
	attorney (1)
	Avenue (1)
	Back (1)
	based (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (1)
	Bryce (1)
	Building (1)
	bus (2)
	buses (1)
	calls (1)
	capable (1)
	cars (1)
	case (2)
	certify (1)
	circumstances (1)
	city (4)
	Cleveland (3)
	close (1)
	commercial (1)
	commission (3)
	complaints (2)
	concerned (1)
	conduct (1)
	corner (1)
	correct (1)
	County (1)
	crossing (6)
	day (1)
	developed (1)
	direct (1)
	distant (1)
	drivers (2)
	duly (1)
	East (2)
	entirety (1)
	examiner (1)
	exempt (1)
	exemption (3)
	expecting (1)
	expires (1)
	fairly (1)
	filed (3)
	flat (1)
	foregoing (1)
	future (1)
	general (1)
	good (2)
	grant (1)
	granted (1)
	hand (1)
	hazardous (1)
	hearing (4)
	hereunto (1)
	hour (1)
	industrial (2)
	industry (1)
	input (2)
	issue (1)
	June (1)
	kind (1)
	KREMSER (1)
	lawful (1)
	located (2)
	longer (1)
	materials (1)
	matter (1)
	Mckenney (5)
	middle (1)
	Midland (1)
	miles (1)
	minutes (1)
	morning (1)
	northwest (1)
	Notary (2)
	notes (1)
	Number (1)
	oath (1)
	objections (1)
	office (1)
	Ohio (7)
	owners (1)
	party (2)
	paying (1)
	petition (1)
	place (1)
	property (1)
	provide (1)
	public (7)
	purpose (4)
	receive (1)
	received (2)
	record (4)
	removed (1)
	request (1)
	required (1)
	requirement (1)
	Rice (2)
	RICHARD (1)
	safety (1)
	Sandra (2)
	school (3)
	seal (1)
	sense (1)
	September (1)
	served (1)
	set (1)
	simply (2)
	site (1)
	speed (1)
	spur (5)
	start (1)
	State (2)
	statement (1)
	stenotype (1)
	stenotypy (1)
	stop (5)
	stopping (2)
	street (5)
	sworn (1)
	taking (1)
	testified (1)
	testimony (1)
	time (6)
	today's (1)
	transcript (1)
	true (1)
	types (1)
	Utilities (1)
	vehicle (1)
	vehicles (3)
	whatsoever (1)
	WHEREOF (1)
	Wolfe (4)
	wrote (1)
	zone (1)



